of transfer of the Revised Repurchase Shares to the Company at the Revised Repurchase
Price (as defined below).

The aggregate consideration payable by the Company to the Vendor for the sale and
repurchase of the Revised Repurchase Shares shall be HK$32,853,000 (the “Revised
Repurchase Price”), which shall be satisfied by the Company at Option Completion by way
of transfer of the Revised Option Shares to the Vendor at the Revised Put Option Price.

The consideration for the sale and purchase of the Revised Option Shares and that for
the sale and repurchase of the Revised Repurchase Shares shall be set off against each
other at Option Completion.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other material variation to the Sale and Purchase
Agreement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement and up to the Completion Date, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
upon Completion.

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately upon Completion
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Autumn Ocean Limited
(“Autumn Ocean”) (Note 1) 532,685,000 55.49% 532,685,000 44.65%

Vendor (Note 2) — — 233,000,000 19.53%
Public Shareholders 427,315,000 44.51% 427,315,000 35.82%

Total 960,000,000 100% 1,193,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Autumn Ocean is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Pan Chik (“Mr. Pan”), being the Chairman, Chief
Executive Officer and an executive Director. Mr. Pan is therefore deemed to be interested in all the
Shares held by Autumn Ocean by virtue of the SFO.

2. As security for the performance of the obligations of the Vendor in respect of the Profit Guarantee,
the Vendor and the Company shall jointly appoint the Escrow Agent to act as the escrow agent and to
hold the share certificates in relation to the Revised Consideration Shares on and subject to the terms
and conditions under the Escrow Letter. For details of the arrangement, please refer to the section